
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Greg O’Brien 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 March 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 30 March 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson JP 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Hill, Leake, McCracken and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 30 March 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 27 January 2016   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 27 January 2016. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. External Audit Plan 2015/16   

 To note the External Auditor’s plan for the Audit of the 2015/16 financial 
statements. 
 

9 - 28 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17   

 To set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal Audit 
planning process and seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2016/17. 
 

29 - 38 



 

 

7. Appointment of Local External Auditors   

 To inform the Committee of the new arrangements for the appointment 
of local external auditors. 
 

39 - 42 

8. Annual Review of the Constitution   

 To seek approval to a number of changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

43 - 80 

 





Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
 
 

21. Apologies for Absence & Substitute Members  

Councillor Leake substituted for Councillor McLean. 

22. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

23. Minutes - 23 September 2015  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from the minutes it was noted that: 

 Contrary to the a
[...]
formation on how you may contact 
our professional institute. 

 

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


Overview 

EY  1 

1. Overview 

Context for the audit 

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with: 

► our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Bracknell Forest Council give a 
true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2016 and of the income and 
expenditure for the year then ended; and 

► our conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the 
form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return.  

Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in 
accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards. 

When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs: 

► strategic, operational and financial risks relevant to the financial statements; 

► developments in financial reporting and auditing standards; 

► the quality of systems and processes; 

► changes in the business and regulatory environment; and 

► management’s views on all of the above. 

By considering these inputs, our audit is focused on the areas that matter and our feedback is 
more likely to be relevant to the Council  

We will provide an update to the Governance and Audit Committee on the results of our work 
in these areas in our report to those charged with governance scheduled for delivery in 
September 2016. 



Financial statement risks 

EY  2 

2. Financial statement risks 

We outline below our current assessment of the financial statement risks facing the Council, 
identified through our knowledge of the Council’s operations and discussion with those 
charged with governance and officers. 

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you. 

Significant risk                               
[...]
ial climate that approach has and will be 
maintained. Full assurance could only ever be achieved by checking every 
transaction and this would not deliver value for money. Internal Audit’s work is 
planned so that Members and Officers can rely on Internal Audit to detect significant 
control weaknesses for the areas audited and transactions sampled and is hence 
directed to areas of greatest risk.  

 
5.4 Managing the risk of fraud and corruption is the responsibility of managers. Internal 

Audit will however be alert in all its work to the risk of fraud and corruption. In 
addition, a number of probity audits are included in the Plan to provide assurance 
over the proper administration of the Authority’s activities. In drawing up the annual 
Internal Audit Plan, focus has been placed on ensuring there is coverage of areas 
where there is potential risk of internal or external abuse of processes for fraudulent 
purposes.  In addition, a number of days have been targeted for proactive Counter 
Fraud work during 2016/17.  

 
 Development of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
 
5.5 Given the finite resources available to spend on internal audit, the Internal Audit Plan 

seeks to optimise the limited resources available to provide assurance on the control 
environment. It is largely risk driven to ensure optimum use of audit resources. 
 

5.6 The process begins with listing audits that have been given a limited assurance 
opinion in the previous 12 months as our procedures is to re-audit these in the 
following year and grants requiring audit sign off as a condition of funding. 
Expenditure and income streams in each directorate are then reviewed to identify 
those areas of highest value. Directorate risk registers are used to identify significant 
risk areas. Key IT systems particularly those with direct financial and financial 
reporting impact are identified. Minutes are reviewed to identify potential changes 
such as upgrades or new IT systems. 
 

5.7 Fraud and 
[...]
ge against all key risks. A summary of the main audits against 
each strategic risk is attached at Appendix 2.  
 

5.11 The plan at Appendix 1 of audits indicates where the audit relates to a key financial 
system or is included to provide assurance on governance, risk management or 
address the risk of fraud (probity). 

 
 Resourcing Delivery of the Audit Plan 

 
5.11 Delivery of the audits in the Council’s internal audit plan is outsourced. Internal audit 

services are delivered via two main sources. Mazars LLP, who have been our main 
provider since 2012, are expected to deliver approximately two thirds of the 2016/17 
general internal audit reviews.  Whilst a small proportion of general audits are carried 
out in-house, the bulk of the remaining one third of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
audits will be undertaken by in-house Internal Audit Teams at Wokingham Borough 
Council, Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Reading Borough Council 
via an agreement under a S113 of the Local Government Act 1972 which permits 

 

Level of Income/ 
Spend and volume of 

transactions 

 
 

New Legislation 

 

 

Changes/ New 
Systems  

 

 

Knowledge of 
Internal Control 

Environment 

 
Elapsed Time Since 

Last Audit 

 

Fraud  
And Irregularity 

Risk 

 

 

Risk  
Registers 

 
 

Discussions with 

Senior Officers 

 

Figure 1 



Unrestricted 

local authorities to provide staffing resources to other authorities.  IT audit will be 
delivered by TIAA under a contract commencing on 1st April 2016.  

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The internal audit plan provides the foundation for internal audit activity during 
2016/17, ensuring compliance with the relevant legislation. A budget of £180,920 has 
been included in the Council’s financial plans for 2016/17 to provide the resources to 
deliver the internal audit plan.
[...]
RNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30TH MARCH 2016 
  

 
APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

BOROUGH TREASURER 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To inform the Committee of the new arrangements for the appointment of local 
external auditors. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Commitee reviews the options and endorses Option 1 as the preferred 
option.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To put in place arrangements for procuring local external auditors. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 In August 2010 the then Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, 
Eric Pickles, announced that he intended to close the Audit Commission and that 
organisations whose appointments were previously controlled by the Audit 
Commission should have the freedom to appoint their own external auditors. The 
Audit Commission closed on 31 March 2015. At that time contracts were already in 
place for local government and NHS external audit appointments that covered audits 
up to and including the financial year 2016/17. The current external auditors for 
Bracknell Forest are Ernst and Young (EY).  

To cover the transition period, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government delegated statutory functions (from the Audit Commission Act 1998) to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by way of a letter of delegation issued 
under powers contained in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  PSAA was 
incorporated by the Local Government Association (LGA) in August 2014. PSAA is a 
company limited by guarantee without any share capital and is a subsidiary of the 
Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) which is wholly owned by the LGA. 
PSAA is currently responsible for appointing auditors to local government, police and 
local NHS bodies, for setting audit fees and for making arrangements for the 
certification of housing benefit subsidy claims.  

5.2 Following a consultation exercise with key stakeholder groups, the Government 
decided that for local government bodies the contracts will be extended by one year, 

so incorporating the audit of the 2017/18 financial year. In practice, this means that 
the Council must appoint their local auditors by 31 December 2017 so that the 
new auditors are in place by 1

st
 April 2018. Councils will only be able appoint an 

audit firm from a register of firms licensed by the registered supervisory bodies 
(under delegation from the Financial Reporting Council) to undertake ‘local audit 
work’ hence the market will be limited.  This register is coming out shortly. 
However, as an indication, PSAA currently only contract with five audit firms for 
the delivery of public sector external audit. 



Unrestricted 

5.3 There are broadly 2 routes the Council could go down. Firstly the Council could 
opt in to collective procurement arrangement established by the local government 
sector or secondly it could undertake its own procurement either opting to do this 
independently or jointly with other bodies. Should the Council wish to undertake 
its own procurement either jointly or independently, an Auditor Panel would need 
to be established to advise on  

 the selection and appointment of the auditor;  

 whether the authority should adopt a policy on obtaining non-audit 
services from the auditor, including the contents of such a policy;  

 any proposal by the authority to enter into an agreement that limits 
the amount of a liability owed to a relevant authority by the auditor 
in respect of any negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of 
trust occurring in the course of the audit of accounts, of which the 
auditor may be guilty in relation to the authority.; 

 maintaining an independent relationship with its auditor; and  

 the outcome of any investigation of an auditor’s resignation from 
office, if this occurs, or on any proposal to remove a local auditor 
from office.  

The Panel’s advice to the Authority must be published. Th
[...]
lly maintain 
economies of scale. There may be some additional bureaucracy associated with 
creation and management of a joint Auditor Panel, although it would avoid the need 
for each body to source its own independent members. In reality the panel is unlikely 
to meet very often and the governance arrangements once established should be 
relatively easy to manage. This approach would require delegations from (or feasibly 
to) this Council from other Councils to form a lead authority for the appointment of the 
panel and for future governance and procurement purposes. There would also need 
to be joint arrangements in place to introduce and manage an allowance scheme for 
the Panel. 

 
Option 4 
The Council could have a hybrid of options 2 and 3. It could form its own Auditor 
Panel, but seek to procure jointly with one or more Berkshire authorities. This would 
allow the Council’s own Auditor Panel to advise this Council, whilst benefiting from 
joint procurement as described above. However, all participating Councils in this 
arrangement would have to pass the same resolution which may cause difficulties if 
the different Panels gave conflicting advice. It also raises the same question of 
available and willing independent members as described above 

 
Preferred Option 

5.4 It would seem sensible to pursue Option 1. Whatever option is taken, the same 
limited number of firms will be the only permissible bidders for the work as this is a 
specialised service with few providers. Option 1 offers the greatest potential for 
economies of scale, securing auditors with the necessary experience to effectively 
audit the Council’s accounts and minimising governance bureaucracy. If the Council 
approves this option, the Council will need to give notice to the Appointing Person of 
our decision to become an opted authority. 



Unrestricted 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 As set out in the report the Local Audit and Account
[...]


4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None.  Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to keep its 
Constitution under review.   

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Constitution is the Council’s primary document which sets out how the Council 
operates its decision making processes and is comprised of the following parts 

Part 1 The Structure of the Council 

Part 2 Responsibilities for Decisions 

Part 3 Overview and Scrutiny 

Part 4 The way in which the Council operates 

Part 5 Citizens and the Council 

Part 6 Members allowances 

Part 7 Review, Revision, Suspension, Interpretation 
and Publication of the Constitution 



Unrestricted 

 

5.2      The proposals in this report cover changes that have been suggested as part of an 
internal review process within the Council by officers as well as changes that have 
been brought about by legislation. 

5.3       The changes that are proposed to be made to the constitution are shown in the 
remaining Appendices to this report. Where the titles of senior officers have changed 
or their posts have been subsumed, these minor textual changes have not been 
included but will be reflected in the online version of the constitution. 

5.4       Appendix A relates to Part 2 of the constitution and sets out three new delegations 
to specified Chief Officers relating to Completion Notices, Community Protection 
Notices, Property Transactions and Neighbourhood Planning decisions 

5.5       Appendix B relates to Part 4 of the Constitution and introduces new thresholds for 
procurement in the Council’s Contract Standing Orders as well as some clarifications 
and corrections  

5.6       Appendix C also covers Part 4 and introduces a formal process for dealing with 
Councillor Code of Conduct complaints and incorporates within the Code of Conduct 
itself a process for the granting of dispensations to Councillors who may be otherwise 
unable to participate in an item of business at a meeting due to the
[...]
erms of Reference 

• Code of Conduct for Councillors 

1.2      This report seeks to augment the local standards framework by the adoption of a 
formal procedure for dealing with standards complaints incorporating a range of 
sanctions available to the Standards Committee and further by clarifying the 
Council’s process for the granting of dispensations. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S): That; 
2.1 A formal procedure for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints as 

set out in Appendix A to this report be approved for adoption by Council.  
 
2.2       An amendment to the Councillor Code of Conduct clarifying the process for 

the granting of dispensations as set out in Appendix C to this report be 
approved for adoption by Council. 

3.3       The committee note with reference to Paragraph 5.8 of this report that a 
Member/Officer working group has been set up to review the scope and 
effectiveness of the current standards framework with particular emphasis on 
the current range of sanctions available under the Code of Conduct.  

 

 3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 Whilst the Council’s process for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints 
is set out on its intranet site this has been drawn up in very broad terms and requires 
updating into a formal procedure. This report seeks to place the process on a formal 
footing having regard to clarity of roles, timescales and appropriate sanctions.  

3.2       The Council’s constitution currently includes no provision setting out the parameters 
for the granting of dispensations to Councillors who would otherwise be excluded 
from participating in Council business due to the existence of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Affected Interests.    



Unrestricted 

 

 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 The Localism Act requires the Authority to have arrangements in place under which 
alleged breaches of the Councillor Code of Conduct can be investigated and 
arrangements under which decisions on all
[...]
ut the sanctions available across a sample range 
of authorities. It will be noted that this Authority’s range of recognised sanctions 
corresponds broadly with those in Appendix B. The table does however reveal a 
number of sanctions not explicitly recognised in the Bracknell Forest procedure. 
These are: 

• Instructing Monitoring Officer to arrange training (though this has been applied by 
the Council in the past) 

• Publicise findings/issue press release 

• Report findings to Council 

• Exclude from Council offices 

 5.8      A Member/Officer Working Group is due to be set up in the coming weeks to review 
the scope and effectiveness of the Standards Framework with particular emphasis on 
current range of sanctions available under the Code of Conduct. Its 
recommendations will be incorporated within a future report to the Standards 
Committee. 

 

 



Unrestricted 

B.        Dispensations 

5.9       Prior to the coming into force of the relevant provisions of the Localism Act 2011, 
dispensations could only be granted by the Standards Committee. The Act extended 
this power to the Council, a Committee, Sub Committee or an Officer.  

5.10     The Act also broadened the basis upon which dispensations could be granted to 
incorporate the following scenarios; 

i. without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited from participating 
in the particular business would be so great a proportion of the body 
transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business 

ii. without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on the 
body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter the likely 
outcome of any vote relating to the business 

iii. in relation to an Executive function, without the dispensation each member of 
the Executive would be prohibited from participating in the particular business 

iv. granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the authority’s 
area 

v. it is otherwise
[...]
ss 

 

Date of meeting or time period (up 
to 4 years) for which dispensation 
is sought 

 

Dispensation requested to 
participate, or participate further, 
in any discussion of that business 
by that body 

 
Yes/No 

Dispensation requested to 
participate in any vote, or further 
vote, taken on  
that business by that body 

 
Yes/No 

 

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 27 January 2016
	Minutes

	5 External Audit Plan 2015/16
	BFC Audit Planning Board Report

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2016-17
	7 Appointment of Local External Auditors
	8 Annual Review of the Constitution
	2. Roles and responsibilities
	5. Contract documentation and standard contract conditions
	6. Approval and acceptance of quotations and tenders
	7. Waiver of Contract Standing Orders
	8. Contract extensions
	9. Framework Agreements




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30 MARCH 2016 
7.30  - 10.05 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, McCracken, McLean, Mrs Temperton, 
Thompson and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Ms Miller 
 

30. Apologies for Absence  

The Committee noted that Councillors McCracken and Leake were substituting for 
Councillors Allen and Ms Miller respectively. 

31. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

32. Minutes - 27 January 2016  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 January 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

34. External Audit Plan 2015/16  

The Borough Treasurer presented the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 on behalf of 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young, who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Plan set out the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit and 
covered the work planned to provide the Council with: 

 An audit opinion on the financial statements of Bracknell Forest Council; and 

 A statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The Audit Plan also outlined the principle financial statement risks facing the Council, 
as identified in discussion with officers, as 

 The risk of management override 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Better care fund (BCF) accounting 



 

 Non-domestic rates (NDR) appeals provision 
 
In connection with securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness, a significant risk 
had been identified around the Council’s ability to deliver the savings required to 
meet the funding gap in 2016/17 and the years beyond.  The Auditors’ assessment 
would focus on reviewing details of the Council’s savings plans and the medium term 
financial strategy. 
 
The Audit Plan set out the timetable for carrying out the audit work and reporting on 
it.  There was no longer a requirement for the Committee to approve the draft 
accounts by the end of June.  The planned fees for the 2015/16 audit showed a 
decrease from the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 be noted. 

35. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17  

The Committee considered a report setting out the underlying principles applied in 
the Internal Audit planning process and seeking approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17. 
 
The Audit Plan had been developed in consultation with the Directors and Chief 
Officers and was risk driven to target resources on those areas of the Council’s 
business that have the greatest influence on achievement of the Council’s Medium 
Term Objectives.  Built into the Plan were follow-up audits on those given a limited 
assurance opinion in the previous 12 months and grants requiring audit sign off as a 
condition of funding.  Expenditure and income streams of the highest value and 
Directorate risk registers were used to identify areas of greatest risk where audit 
activity could be concentrated.  Also key IT systems with direct financial impact were 
targeted. 
 
Approximately two-thirds of the 2016/17 general audit reviews would be delivered by 
Mazars LLP, the Council’s main provider since 2012.  Although a small proportion of 
general audits were carried out in-house, the bulk of the remaining work was carried 
out by in-house audit teams at Wokingham BC, RBWM and Reading BC.  IT audit will 
delivered by TIAA under a new contract commencing on 1 April 2016. 
 
The Audit Plan contained a breakdown of the audits both Council wide and in each 
Directorate, amounting to 585 days in total.  It was noted that for a number of the 
audits planned in the Environment, Culture and Communities Directorate, the 
notation ‘Link to Strategic Risk’ had been omitted, eg. Easthampstead Park 
Conference Centre, and this would be corrected.  An appendix was attached 
summarising the risks in the Strategic Risk Register and indicating which individual 
audits would address each strategic risk.  It was confirmed that the Strategic Risk 
Register was subject to regular review and was due to be reviewed at the next 
Executive briefing. 
 
A large number of audits had been planned in schools, but it was noted that this did 
not include any where a change to academy status had taken place as audit did not 
have access to academy schools.  Although the Council had limited control over the 
schools, since Governing Bodies had the prime responsibility for good governance, it 
was important for the Council to obtain assurance that adequate financial 
arrangements, proper procedures and measures of control were in place. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved. 



 

36. Appointment of Local External Auditors  

The Committee considered a report setting out the new arrangements for the 
appointment of local external auditors. 
 
Since the Audit Commission had been abolished, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA) had assumed responsibility for appointing auditors to local government, 
the police and local NHS bodies.  For local government bodies, the External Audit 
contracts had been extended for one year, incorporating the audit of the 2017/18 
financial year; Ernst & Young would continue as the Bracknell Forest External Auditor 
until that time. 
 
The Council would need to appoint its local auditor by 31 December 2017 so that new 
auditors would be in place by 1 April 2018.  There were broadly two ways for the 
Council to proceed.  Firstly, the Council could opt in to a collective procurement 
arrangement established by the local government sector or secondly, it could 
undertake its own procurement either opting to do this independently or jointly with 
other bodies.  If the Council undertook its own procurement (either jointly or 
independently) it would be required to establish an Auditor Panel to advise on the 
process and oversee the Council’s relationship with the Auditor appointed. 
 
The report detailed the options available to the Council.  However, whatever option 
was taken, the same limited number of firms will be the only possible bidders for the 
work as it was a specialised service with few providers.  The option for collective 
procurement arrangements established by the local government sector offered the 
greatest potential for economies of scale, securing auditors with the necessary 
experience to audit the Council’s accounts effectively and minimising the governance 
bureaucracy. 
 
The Committee sought answers to a number of questions about the options.  The 
possibility of the PSAA being appointed as the sector- led body was being explored.  
Expressions of interest in participating had been requested by 30 April 2016, 
however, a final decision on whether to commit to these collective arrangements was 
reserved to full Council.  The LGA was recommending this option, although it was 
noted that the PSAA was effectively owned by the LGA.  Members were of the view 
that other options should continue to be explored, in particular with the other 
Berkshire Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 An interest be expressed in participating in the sector-led collective 

procurement arrangements, without commitment at this stage. 
 
2 Other options continue to be reviewed, and a further report be presented to 

the Committee when more information is available. 

37. Annual Review of the Constitution  

Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Solicitor proposing changes to 
the Council’s Constitution for recommendation to the Council.  The Council was 
under a general duty to keep its Constitution under review and the proposals in the 
report had been put forward as part of an internal review by officers as well as 
changes brought about by legislation.  The detail was set out in three Appendices to 
the report and the Committee commented as follows: 
 



 

Appendix A 
Part 2 of the Constitution – Responsibilities for Decisions 
 
New delegations to specified Chief Officers were proposed relating to Completion 
Notices, Community Protection Notices, Property transactions and Neighbourhood 
Planning decisions.  With regard to the first, the Committee considered the delegation 
should be clarified by the addition of wording to read: 

‘Issue of completion notices with respect to businesses entering the rating list’ 
With regard to the issuing of Community Protection Notices arising from provisions of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Committee was happy 
with the revised delegation to the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities, 
subject to an assurance that this was appropriate rather than a delegation to the 
Chief Executive.   
 
With respect to the new financial limits for property transactions, while it was noted 
that the preamble provided for the Chief Officer Property to exercise the delegation in 
conjunction with the Executive Member for Transformation and Finance, this was not 
explicit.  Members took the view that the new limits in Table A were too high, that 
‘long leasehold’ should be more clearly defined, and that this section should be re-
drafted for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
For the new delegation in relation to the Neighbourhood Planning process, the 
Committee considered that ‘Approval of publicity by Electoral Services for 
referendum’ was inappropriately worded and required revision. 
 
Appendix B 
Part 4 of the Constitution – The Way in which the Council operates 
 
Revisions were required to Section 11 – Contract Standing Orders as a result of new 
legislation in 2015, updates to the EU thresholds for certain contracts, and 
corrections to and clarifications of the wording in certain places.  The Committee 
accepted the principle of the changes put forward but considered the wording of the 
report where it related to removal of the need for contracts to be under the seal of the 
Council (except where requested) should be re-drafted.  Also, a revised wording was 
suggested in relation to the extension of contracts not specifically provided for in the 
contract.  With regard to EU thresholds, it was suggested the relevant figure in Euros 
could usefully be added. 
 
Appendix C 
Part 4 of the Constitution – The Way in which the Council operates 
 
This section proposed the introduction of a formal procedure for dealing with 
Councillor Code of Conduct complaints and an amendment to the Councillor Code of 
Conduct clarifying the process for the granting of dispensations for members enabling 
them to take part in Council business where this would otherwise be prohibited.  The 
existing arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints were introduced 
in 2012 in the light of the new statutory provisions but were very broadly drawn and 
contained little detail of how a complaint would be dealt with or investigated, the 
appropriate time limits, the arrangements for convening a Panel (where required) to 
consider an investigating officers report and the decision thereon. 
 
The Committee noted that a Member/Officer Working Group had been set up to 
review the scope and effectiveness of the Standards Framework, with particular 
emphasis on the current range of sanctions available under the Code of Conduct, to 
report in due course to the Standards Committee.  Questions may arise in relation to 
the ratification of the decision, including the imposition of sanctions, following a 



 

hearing by the Panel on the investigation of a complaint, a role proposed to be 
exercised by the Governance and Audit Committee under the new procedure that 
had been recommended.  Members took the view that it would be premature for 
amendments to the complaints procedure and the Code of Conduct to be made 
before the Working Party had concluded its deliberations. 
 
RECOMMENDED that, subject to no adverse comments from the Committee on re-
circulation of Appendix B to the report revised as suggested above, the changes to 
the Constitution Part 4 Section 11 – Contract Standing Orders be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The changes proposed to the Constitution proposed in Appendix A of the 

report be re-drafted to take account of the comments above and reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 
2 The changes to the Constitution proposed in Appendix C await the conclusion 

of the Member/Officer working Party and be included in a comprehensive 
report to a future meeting on an update of the Standards Framework. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


